EXHIBIT 1



AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF FLORIDA.)

)S.S.

COUNTY OF DUVAL)

1, Felicito Papa, am over 18 years old and resident of 7579 Walden Road, Jacksonville, FL 32244 with FL
DL #P100-245-45-082-0. I do not suffer from any mental impairment and I competently attest to the
following under the penalty of perjury:

1

Tama profession&l web developer having graduated with a bachelor’s degree
Technical Institute in Indianapolis, IN. 1have over ten years of experienc web designs and
development and I have often used software such as Adobe Photoshop

On April 15, 2010, the Whitehouse website, www.whitehouse.go
of Income Tax Return of President Barack H. Obama:
http://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/president-@

1 downloaded this 65-page pdf file on my computer. I fhat all information about the
president’s and the first lady’s social security o dacted. All blocks or spaces for
social security numbers were blank, or “white-ou

[ 4
I submit Exhibit A (attached herewith, pa £2009 Form 1040) Form 709 U.S. Gift Tax
Return of Pres. Barack Obama. The sp ocial security number is redacted or blank.
1 submit too Bxhibit B (attached e 49 part 0f 2009 Form 1040) Form 709 U.S. Gift
Tax Return of First Lady Mic The space for her social security number is redacted or
blank.

@ security number revealed. The following information are revealed:

. Barack Obama's SSN. 042-68-4425
2. Michelle Obama’s SSN 350-60-2302
3. An initial MLO on the side of Form 709
4. A 1/4 inch dark square with notation on it.
5. Preparer's SSN or PIN P00570974
EIN 36-2700600
Phone no. 312/372-0440



8. I submit Exhibit B1 (attached herewith) Form 709 U.S. Gift Tax Return of First Lady Michelle
Obama with her socidl security number revealed. The follewing information are revealed:

1. Michelle Obama's SSN 350-60-2302
2. Barack Obama's SSN. 042-68-4425
3. Preparer's SSN or PIN P00570974
EIN 36-2700600
Phoneno. 312/372-0440

9. TItis apparent that the tax preparer for Forms 709 of Pres. Obama may have forgotten to lock or
flatten the covering top layers before posting them on the Internet. I later noticed that after April -
15,2010, the pdf file posted at the White House has been modified. The top 1 on President
Obama’s Income Tax Return have been locked or flatten and could no longer bg dragged out. His
SSN and his wife’s SSN were no longer visible. O

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT. 0

LERMA V. MANSIL O

2 - GAN

% 2 Mbioéagﬁ\PUb"o - State of Floriga
$ m. Expires Oct 27
FELICITO PAF; %S Commission 4 EE 142(;128015
Bonded Through Naiopa) Notary Assp.
‘ 0
SUBSCRIBED TO AND SWO before me on May 23, 2013.

& TL. DL- /PIOO 245~ 45 - 082-)

. 03f02 [2020




United States Gift (and Generation-Skipping Transfer) Tax Return

Form 709 {For gifts made during calendar year 2009)

OMB No, 1545-0020

2009

i it bt B> See separate instructions.
1 Donor's first name and middle initial 2 Donor’s last name 3 Donor's social security number
BARACK H. OBAMA 042 Bl 5
4 Address (number, street, and apartment number) § Legal residence (domicile)
1600 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW ILLINOIS

MO

8 City, state, and ZIP code
WASHINGTON, DC 20500

7 Citizenship (see instructions)
UNITED STATES

5 8 If the donor died during the year, check here B> |___| and enter date of death , .{Yes | No
219 ifyou extended the time to flle this Form 709, check here B>
§ 10 Enter the total number of donees fisted on Schedule A. Gount each person only once. B> 2
‘£ {113 Have you (the donor) previously filed a Form 709 (or 709-A) for any other year? If 'No,"skipfine 10 X .
:E b_1f the answer to line 11a is "Yes," has your address changed since you last filed Form 709 (or 708-A)? . X
2112 Gifts by husband or wife to third partles. Do you consent to have the gifts {including generation-skipping transfers)
3 your spouse to third parties during the calendar year considered as made ane-half by each of you? (See instructio
" “Yes," the following information must be furnished and your spouse must sign the consent shown below. If the ans
- lines 18-18andgotoSchedule A) T X
E 13 Name of consenting spouss MICHELLE L. OBAMA
15 Were you married to ane another during the entire calendar year? (seeinstructions) .. ... 4 S o X
18 if 15is "No," check whether L_Jmarried [ Jdivorcedor |__| widowed/decease i
17 Will a gift tax return for this year be filed by your spouse? (If “Yes,” mail both returns in the 8 gnvelope.) ... e X
18 Consent of Spouse. | consent to have the gifts (and generation-skipping transfers) made b ﬁy spouse to third parties during the calendar
year considered as made one-half by eagh of us. We are both aware of the joint and seve Or tax created by the execution of this consent.
Consenting spouse’s signature }X Date B> y" 7~/ 4
1 Enterthe amount from Schedule A, Part4,fine 11 & = . L 1 0.
2 Enter the amount from Schedule B, fine3 A A 2 0.
3 Totaltaxable gifts. Add lines 1and2 Nl e, 3 0.
4 Taxcomputed on amount on line 3 {see Table for Computi eparate instructionsy 4 0.
5 Tax computed on amount on line 2 (see Table for Cozu.v i in separate instructions) 5 0.
6 Balance. Subtractline 5 fromlined 4 D A A 8 0.
7 Maximum unified credit (nonresident allens, see instrfSlions)N, e 7 345,800.
£ 8 Enter the unified credit against tax ailowabie for all ps (from Sch.B,fine {,c0l.C} . 8
g 9 Balance. Subiractline 8 fromfine7 & . 9 345,800.
3 10  Enter 20% (.20) of the amount aliowed as ifitiexemption for gifts made after September 8, 1976, and
3 before January 1, 1977 (see instruglions) N\ . ... 10
Ol 11 Balance. Subtract line 10 from ﬁne\ ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 1 345,800.
E 12 Unified credit. Enter the smalle %«: e 12 0.
o} 13 Credit for foreign gift tayes (see B0NS) e 13
§l 14 Total credits. Add fines SO OT OSSOSO 14
&1 15 Balance. Subtractline 14 fOM¥ifie 6. Do not enter less thanzers 15 0.
18  Generation-skipping transfer taxes (from Schedule C, Part3,col. H,Tota) .. 18
17 Totaitax.Addfines 15and 16 17 0.
18  Giftand generation-skipping transfer taxes prepaid with extension of ime to file 18
18  Ifline 18is less than line 17, enter balance due (see instructions) 18 0.
20 !fline 18 is greater thag+% 1/ nter amougttabe refunded . ... e .. | 20
Uncer penaltie hat | hogaasaned this return, incliding any panying schedules and and to the best of my knowledge and bellef, it is
™ sign rue, corect, o ‘W than donor) is based on all information of which preparer has any knowledge. ey m;m :;c:n :h:w,m -
E Here } X l 4 /?_: Ao instructions)? @ Yes | No
o Signature of donor Date
ﬁ Preparer's c = Date Check Preparer's SSN or PTIN
§ Paid S ’ c éé_/, 3( ’o(’c J employed[ ] P B-O53097 4
5;?8;?; s Fiem's narme (or WINEBERG SOLHEIM HOW]E.LL & SHAIN, PC e 36-2788600
Ve sess B 180 N LASALLE ST, STE 2200 Phone no. 3 1 273720440
@nd 2IP code CHICAGO, IL 60601 '
o100 LHA For Disclosure, Privacy Act, and Paperwark Reduction Act Notice, see page 12 of the separate instructions for this form.  rorm 709 (2009)

14380330-434470°01111D = 2089<-03036—-0BAMA.,—BARACK H.

orrrto—i-



709 United States Gift (and Generation-Skipping Transfer) Tax Return OME to- 1545-0020
Form {For gifts made during calendar year 2009)
oy B> Soe separate instructions. 2009
1 Donor's first name and middle initial 2 Donor’s last name 3 Donor's social security number
MICHELLE L. OBAMA -388-fB=2302
4 Address (number, street, and apartment number) 5 Legal residence (domicile)
1600 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW ILLINOIS
8 City, state, and ZIP code . 7 Citizenship (see instructions)
WASHINGTON, DC 20500 UNITED STATES
g 8 If the donor died during the year, check here P> L__I and enter date of death . .|[Yes | No
219 If you extended the time to file this Form 709, check here B> D
g 10 Enter the total number of donees listed on Schedule A. Count each person anly once. B» 2
'€ {112 Have you (the donor) previously filed a Form 709 {or 709-A) for any other year? If "No,” skip line 11b e X
| b Ifthe answer to line 11ais “Yes," has your address changed since you last filed Form 709 (or 709-A)? ... ... ... X
2 12 Gifts by husband or wife fo third parties. Do you consent to have the gifts (including generation-skipping fransfers) madeby you and by
8 your spouse to third parties during the calendar year considered as made one-half by each of you? (See instructions? SWer iS
2 “Yes," the following information must be furnished and your spouse must sign the consent shown below. If the 8
- lines 13-18 and gofo Schedule A) . . .. ... X
E 13 Name of consenting spouse BARACK H. OBAMA
15 Were you married to one another during the entire calendar year? (see instructions) ..................... 4. . W cocrconirrmu BT T L X
18 If 15is *No," check whether Ll married  |__] divorced or ‘
17 Will a gift tax return for this year be filed wr spouse? (lf “Yes,” mail both returns in thesam@envelope.) . . ... X
18 Cansent of Spouse. | consent to h z y me andiby my spouse to third parties dunng the calendar
year considered as made one-half’by egaf cf us. W
Consenting spouse’s signature Y Date B> %‘ (ld
{1 Enter the amount from Schedule A, Part4, line 11 1 } 0
2  Enter the amount from Schedule B, line 3 o 2 0.
3 Total taxable gifts. Add lines 1and2 . 3 0.
4 Tax computed on amounton line 3 (see Table for Comp 4 0.
5 Taxcomputed on amounton line 2 (see Table for Compu 5 0.
® Balance. Subwactline romlined \ ............................................................... 8 0.
7 Maximum unified credit (nonvesident aliens, seg instfictions) 7 345,800.
g 8  Enter the unified credit against tax allowable £ all prio @ ods (from Sch. B, line t,colC) . . 8
‘g 9 Balance.Subtractline 8 fromiine 7 € 9 345,800.
3 10 Enter 20% (.20) of the amount allowed as xemption for gifts made after September 8 1976, and
g before January 1, 1977 (see msm.\ \ 10
Ol 11 Balance. Subtract fine 10 from line@ N i 345,800.
E 12 Unified credit. Enter the sm &;ﬂ i 12 0.
| 13 Creditfor foreign gift t trijeti 13
§| 14 Totalcredits. Add fines Rand 135 e 14
®1 15 Balance. Subtract line 14 frofiline 6. Da not enter less thanzero 15 0.
r 18  Generation-skipping transfer taxes (from Schedule G, Part3,col. H,Totaly . . | 18
17 Totaltax. Add lines 15and 16 17 0.
g 18  Gift and generation-skipping transfer taxes prepald wnth extensnon of time to me L 18
=1
g 19  Ifline 18 is less than line 17, enter balance due (see instructions) .. . 19 0
>
| | 20 itiine 1875 greater thandie 17, enter amounttoberefunded ... .. ... 20
‘Lo g Under penal jury, | declare tha@t | have examined this return, including any ts, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it Is
5 Si true, comegf, an ) Is based on all information of which preparer has any ledge. ["Viay the #S discusa this retumn w
% gn the preparer shown below (see
3| Here ’ Y M M nsructionsi? [ X} ves [_1 No
E 'Signature of donor Date
7} o—— Date Check Preparer's SSN or PTIN
B paig  [omene 4 &'g 45 /48 3/30)le |5k poETTRY 4
5’99677"8 Firm's name (or WINEBERG SOLHE IE_HOY_IELL & SHAIN, PC en . 3.0=24000-0
sednly |vous veton o T80 N LASALLE ST, STE 2200 rrere. 3 E2A3F2—0440
PO CHICAGO, IL 60601

12-15-09

B

1498033613 1T47G~0T111D 2009503030 -OBAMA . ~BERKCR~1 _

LHA  For Disclasure, Privacy Act, and Papsrwork Reduction Act Notice, see page 12 of the separate instructions for this form.  rorm 709\ {2009)
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For ais made durleg Calendar yoar 2001)

United States Gift (and Generation-Skipping Transfer) Ta u

O 2009

ety w1 e a0

ooy s B See separate instructions. G
1 Donor's first name ang midale ntial 2 Donor'siast name 3 Donor's soclal security number
BARACK H. OBAMA ¢ 04 2Bt b 5
4 Address inumber. street, ind spartmant aumber) 5 tegal residence (domicle)
1600 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW ILLINOIS
8 City, state, and ZIF code T Citizenship (see instructions)
WASHINGTON, DC 20500 UNITED STATES
g 8 i :he donor died during the year, check ere B L 1 and enter d;,te of dea ; .iYes | No
=19 [Ityouextended the time to tle this Form 709, check hers [ —o
g 10 Fnter the total number af donees listed on Schedule A. Count sach pers ce. b 2 N
E 11a Have you (the doror) previonsly tiled a Form 709 for 709-A) fopan 1?1 ™Ne," skip Ine 1tb L&____
=1 b ftheanswer tatine 11ais Yes,” nas your address changed ed Form 709 (or 709-A}? ! X
§ 12 Gifts by husband or wife to third parties. Do you consent fo haWgthe gifts (incluting geveratien-skipping transters) made by you and by
& YOur spouse to third parties m:ring the calendar year considgred a nade ane-half by sach of you? (See nstructions. ) i m-e ANSWEN (5
(s, the fallowing informatian must be furnished angd va cuse must sign the consert shawn helow. if the answer is "No,® skip
lines 13-18 and go to Schedule A) X
E 13 Name of censenting spouse MICHEL [14 SsN 3566083072
18 Were you married to ane another dunng tf a'efdar year? {see instructions) ) X
18 !t 15is "No," check whether | L_ . dworced or | widowed:deceased, and give date B
17 Wil a qift tax reture far tus year be tied by your spouse? (I *Yes,” mail both returns in the came envelope. ) X
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709 United States Gift (and Generation-Skipping Transfer) Tax Return
Form

Diepartment o the Ticavury

OMB Na, 194% 0020

(For ots made during calendar year CO09)

P> See separate instructions.

2009

Interind Reverue Seevico
1 Donor's first name and rddie inihal 2 Donor'siast name Donor's social security number
BARACK H. OBAMA
4 Address (number, street, and apartment number) 6 5 Lega! residence (domicile)
1600 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW * ILLINOIS
8 City, state, and ZIP cods 7 Citizenship {see instructions)
WASHINGTON, DC 20500 UNITED STATES
= B If the danor died during the year, check here B L Jand enter date of death .|Yes | No
= If you extended the time to file this Form 709, check hera B (]
§ 10 Enter the total number of donees listed on Schedule A, Count each persan only 2
€ 11a Have you (the donor) previously filed a Form 709 (or 708-A) for any othgr * skip line 11b X
= | b Ifthe answer to ine 11ais 'Yes,” has your address changed since you last 709 (or 709-A)? X
§ 12 Gifts by husband or wife to third parties. Do you consent to havg th luding generation-skipping transfers) made by you and by
D your spouse to third parties during the calendar year considergdas -half by rach of you? (See instructions.) (If the answer is
? “Yes,' the following infarmation must be furnished and your ign the consent shown below. If the answer is “No," skip
. lines 13-18 and go to Schedule A) . X
%113 Name of consenting spouse MICHELLE L |14 ssn
& 15 Were you marred to ane another during the entire ¢ {see instructions) . . X
18 1f 15 is "No," check whether L__| prrreg dvorced or | widowed/deceased, and give date
17 Will a qift tax return far this year be filed by vl @ se? (If “Yes," mail both returns in the same envelope.) . X
18 Consent of Spouse. | consant 1o have the gifis generation-skipping transfers) made by me and by my spouse to third parties during the calendar

l 4 Corbre thum o meiom b beme Dol i B Moa b o

Jaar considered as made one-half by eagh of us. We ?re b(o/tr&w/me of the jgint and several liability for tax created by the execution of this cansent
| Consenting spause’s signature bx /Lb(/ éﬁzﬂ/ﬂ'—ﬁ/ Date P 7/" 7"'/0
T s T T
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EXHIBIT 2



[. Linda Jordan
impairment, ha

m over I8 years old, do not suffer from any mental
e personal knowledge of the facts listed below and declare

{
v

under penalty of] perjury:

I used the gove

eligibility for B4
Mismatch™ betw|
(SSN), compare

on file.

[ saw Obama’s

available on the
that form. | also
Susan Daniels a

department of |

ment run E-Verily System to verify the emploviment
rack I Obama (Obama) and it revealed a “Notice ol
cen Obama’s name. birth date and Social Security Number
i to the information the Social Security Administration has

$elective Service Registration {SSR) form which was

sed on

er ol the

Q Obama was

omeland Security John Sampson, that the

using was fraudulent and/or never issued to him.

Between Octoby
agencies and pe
the use of forge
records and SS)

l'o date no one
any of my requ

[ read part of th
Ways and Meat
Representatives

CONJUNCTION Wikl
authorized tc qw

government is
clectronically
Immigration R
verily the iden;
regardless of ¢

| considered m)|
States.

seral requests to
authority Lo investigate
oncerning Obama's birth

ople with the legal responsi
d documents and electioif frat
N. (attachment A)

with the legal resp@psibifity and authority has responded to

PSS,

I"Marianna LaCanfora before the Committee on
nmittee on Social Security in the [House of
b dagl AR 14", 2011, She explained that a SSN in
operddentity document determine whether a person is
[“aCanfora said that the E-Verify system run by the
*¢. Internet-based svstem that allows emplovers to
erify the employvment eligibility of their employees. The
elorm and Control Act ol 1986 required all employers to
ity and employment eligibility of all new employees
tizenship or national origin.

e lestimén
ns Sub C

v

vsell to be one of the employers ol the President of the United




On July 26, 201

employer to en

Verification Fo

On August 17,

was a “Self-Sej
when checking
Obama. birth d
entered correct
Mismatch with

B)

I. Ltried to enroll in the E-Verify System but it required the
er data trom their employees [-9 Employment Eligibility
‘m. I have been unable to locate one for Obama.

2011, I went back on the E-Verityv website and saw that there
vice” [unction that was more streamlined and easier 1o use

an employecs eligibility. | entered the name Barack H

ate August 4, 1961 and SSN 042-68-4425. This data was

v. The report 1 got back from the SSA included a “Notice of
Social Security Administration (SSA) Records™. (attachment

\‘L\ ('l'&(b" %

Ao

Signed Jv\‘

Linda

[n the city of

Dated the ~

Signature of the

LY

Jordan 44"{'/*) So. Dawson St. Seattle w.é) $206.723.6471
|

1

Date ]?\ )

., # ‘__‘I. # Pt . \ 'S
ZYALULAL L ALUD AW g  BNANR
AR UVUD MY ¢ County of _Q___\
Scattle Washington King
g ‘_\ Il
Al day ol -
2011
1T 5 : N |II' : l_t
\ ] ~ ][\ l 1 ‘\_r\'l\_
a'l A
Q\\\\\\\\ “\'-h””
= h
o N _-_:'-"(‘:f/"\""'.\\“,\u\\uu.‘‘of"{{)f’I ff,}
w” G\, LU\ = %; o 2, % /"’;
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Z—%f0 2 * BNZIZZ
Z (L2 Q. q‘:’ ' = =
70" A=
A f"‘r_f"‘v F 0=
1‘,{ - 00 ST =

Haa A

!ff.‘. @ Ui S < =
ff N
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Sebt Check - Notiee af Mistaich with Soc)al Security Adninisiranon, btips: selfcheek useis gov SeltChecktU] ssaContact bl

Self ChecK. &

Sl fe

Notice of Mismatch with Social Security Administration
(SSA) Records

Print Ver en Espanaol

Pl

Bring this notice with you when you visit SSA.

N N o) - AN—

Obama Barack H

Name of the employee [Last Name, First Name, O_’
MLy

08/17/2011 %

Date of Mismatcn @

042-68-4425 o \
Empleoyee's Social Seclirity Number (SSI\
2011229111431GY ®
Case Verification Number &

Reason for this Notice:

SSN does not ma ®3I Security Number (SSN) entered in Self Check is vald.

but the name and/o q- f birth entered do not match SSA records.

SSN is invalid. The Social Security Number (SSN) entered in Self Check is not a valid
number

SSA unable to confirm U.S. Citizenship. Cannot confirm that the employee 1s eligible to
work because the SSA records do not show that the SSN Holder 1s a U S. Citizen

v SSA record does rjot verify, Other reason. SSA found a discrepancy in the recoid

SSA unable to process data. SSA found a discrepancy in other data in the record.

Instructions

attachment B 8 172011 8:09 AN

Lol 3




EXHIBIT 3



GREG HOLLISTER< greg_hollister@msn.com> Wed, Feb 9, 2011 at 5:39 AM
To: orly.taitz@gmail.com

Cc: "John Hemenway, DC Council” <johndhemenway@comcast.net>, Larry Elgin
<lawnet.lae@gmail.com>, Susan Private Investigator <susandanielspi@aol.com>, "Linda Bent,
SONORAN NEWS" <lindabent@aol.com>

Dear Ms. Taitz,

I have been monitoring your efforts at a distance reference the eligibility of Barack Obama to serve as
POTUS. | see that you are now filing suit reference his many SSNs.

| have a copy of Obama's selective service card with the SSN affixed. |, as a small business owner,
have access to the Social Security Number Verification System. As a result, | checked the SSNVS for
the SSN Obama used for registering with Selective Service. The SSNVS search resulted in a report
sheet that states that number Obama used to register for Selective Service was never issued.

Let me be direct - | have not agreed with many of your tactics in this endeavor. Hoyever $have
continued to follow your efforts to see where there may be synergy and this is o

end you the PDF

Therefore, if you think the documents will be helpful, please let me know and
r was never

files for both the Selective Service Card and the SSNVS report that state
issued.

Sincerely
Greg Hollister

Gregory S. Hollister, Colonel, USAF, Retired
President, Hollister Enterprises LLC



BSO - SSN Verification Results Page 1 of 1

Qrw ‘v\_".‘,::‘\) ) - L . \D ‘;7 — ) a( .
Business Services Online

BRSO Main Manii RCO Infarmatic Ean ke Waisits sl
BSO Man enu oS0 intormation Contact Us Keyboard

P
[N

' Social Security Number Verification System

'SSNVS)

[BE SSNVS Help |
SSN Verification Results

Employer's EIN:
Records Submitted 1

Failed: 1 The following table dispiays your submitted results. The first column in tes Wthe submitted record
Verified R ) verified, failed or employee is deceased. The first five digits of the I masked for verified
erified Records: 0 records and records with a verification results code of 2. 3, 4 or 6.
. minisLQs records. Select What to do if

e Failed - Data does not match Social Securify
an SSN Fails to Verify for more info

e Deceased - Data matches Social Sg Admingstration's records. and our records indicate that
the person is deceased. For morg 0NSBlease contact our general SSA information line
at 1-800-772-1213 (TDD/TTY 4 -80gg#P5-0978) or your local Social Security field office. Select

Field Office Locator

Date of . ,
La h Gender || Verificat
Results) Name | Suffix L. . FM | Results
[oBamA]| - ][ osoatee1 || m || 1

Verification Results

K ] Description

1 SSN not in file (never issued).

— =l

Have a question? Call 1-800-772-6270 Mon. - Fri. 7AM to 7PM Eastern Time to speak with Employer Customer Service personnel. For
TDD/TTY cali 1-800-325-0778

https://secure.ssa.gov/apps12z/SSNV S/interactiveVerification.do



EXHIBIT 4



Affidavit of Albert HenFl

I, Albert Hendershot at%n
of the facts provided h“e
affidavit: \

\
1. | personally perforn#e

http//www.acxiom.com
|

collectors |

prshot

a professional debt collector, | am over 18 years old, | have personal knowledge
rein and | will be able to competently testify in court of the facts as listed in this

d a search with Merlin Information Systems and
/identity-solutions database which is routinely used by professional debt

\
2. | found that both Barpgck Obama and Harry J. Bounel are listed as holders of the same Connecticut

Social Security numbe“r 042-68-4425 and resided at the same address 5046 S. Greenwood Ave, Chicago ,
lllinois, Exhibit 1 attached herein is the true and correct copy of the printout from

http//www.acxiom.cqnt
Information Act reques|

/identity-solutions database. Exhibit 2 attached herein is‘th&(FOIA) Freedom of
which was completed for numident 042-68-4425 with'Harry Bounel as the name

associated with said r)‘umident 042-68-4425. Exhibit 2 clearly states that the aferementioned numident
belongs to Harry Bounel and not Barack H Obama as detailed in the regponséfrom the Social Security

|
Administration dated November 2012.

3. Michelle Obama is% listed as a relative of both Harrison (Harry) J."Bounel and Barack Obama.

4. http//www.acxiom‘.com/identity-solutions database showssthat the last change in the record of Harry

). Bounel Social security

\
November 2009, who |s
\

number 042-68-4425 was performed by Michelle Obama in and around
listed as a relative of Harry J. Béunel.

| attest under the penalty of perjury that all ofithe”foregoing is true and correct to the best of my

knowledge and informe

d belief.

Affiant further says r+ ught.

Signed Albert Hen

> g

Dat
ﬁ/b 1 o3z .
\

Signature of the No"‘cary

Goke Rt

Public



People Search Resuits (2)

—

Personal information

BOUNEL HARRISONJ
Aliases: HARRISONJ
BOUNEL
Gender: U
SSN: 042-68-XXXX
(¥ CSCORE

i3 RELATIVES

BARBACK H OBAMA
Aliases: BARACH H
OBAMA, BARACK H
OBAMA, BARACK
OBAMA, BARBACK
OBAMA, OBAMA BARA( Qﬂ
DOB: 08/1961
Gender: M

SSN: 042-68-XXXX
(3 | CSCORE |

i) RELATIVES

£ 3

Cell Phone(s) Availablg

5046 S GREENWOOD AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60615

227 6TH ST NE
WASHINGTON, DC 20002

5046 S GREENWOOD AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60615

300 MASSACHUSETTS AVE NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20001

5450 S EAST VIEW PARK
Apt. 1
CHICAGO, IL 60615

7436 S EUCLID AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60649

365 BROADWAY
Apt. B1
SOMERVILLE, MA 02145

Searched: SSN: 042-68-XXXX

‘Records: 110 2 of 2

11/2009

02/2006 -
12/2006
11/2008

09/2006

08/2006

10/1997

Not Available



Relatives Search Results |( Searched: BOUNEL HARRISONJ

_Records: 1o 1 0f1

Personal Information

MICHELLE L OBAMA 5046 S GREENWQOD AVE 07/2005 -
Aliases: BARACK H CHICAGO, IL 60615 12/2010
OBAMA, MICHELLE E

OBAMA, MICHELLEL | | 7436 S EUCLID AVE 09/2006
ROBINSON, MICHELLE CHICAGO, IL 60649

OBAMA, MICHELLE |

ROBINSON, ROBINSON | 5450 S EAST VIEW PARK 02/2004
MICHELLE Apt. 1

DOB: 01/1964 CHICAGO, IL 60815

Gender: F

SSN: 350-60-XXXX 5470 S EVERETT AVE 09/1997
Possible Relationship: | | APl 15

Sister/Spouse CHICAGO, IL 60615

{8 cacoRE 5470 S EVERETT AVE i
i3 RELATIVES Apt. 18 Not Available

CHICAGO, IL 60615
Cell Phone(s) Available §

180 N LA SALLE ST Not Available
Apt. 2200

CHICAGO, IL 60601

3550 S RHODES AVE UNLISTED Not Available
Apt. 1802

CHICAGO, IL 60653







Barack

H Obama aka Harrison J Bounel

Alias Has Been Scrubbed From Databases

| 03/11/2011 Conflicting
| information is discovered as tg
the registered Owners of S04 b
Greenwood Ave., the SUppoOsgC
home owned by the Obama’s
showing that it is not the
Ohama’s as the true owners

| the Hyde Park Mansion.

| 04/20/2011 WND and
Corsi re-gpen the Case Cong efming

5046 § Greenwood with the

article, “Why Do 3 Supports

£

lerame

§

 08/14/2011 WHND and Jeromg ‘
| Corsi re-open the case concefging
the the $104,500.00 "Obama

Buffer Zome™ i an articke, ~ T

i
§ erprta P \ :
irayu ete i
i

14
:

‘ 03/11/2011 The alias of Harrison
| Bounel is discovered sharing the

| same 55N and home address as

FO————

As of 08/20/2011 a recent search
was completed on the Obama 55N
042-68-4425 of the same database
that was used when Harrison J
Bounel alias was originally
discovered and the alias had been
completely scrubbed and all
gvidence has been eliminated. The
following graphic images will point
that out.

5 hits the infernel as a
earchable term for Barack H s
Obama's alias as of 2009

S —
i
| 05/14/2011
The Obarma Hustle Blog
§ pre |
Goes live exposing evidence
on Barack H Obama ;
| 05/20/2011 Al Hendershat is
| interviewed by Trunews Radio
(with a combined 300K plus hits on |
voutube as of 08/2011) cong Srning ;
. the Obama alias of "Harrison J E
| Bounel “and the real estate and (
tax fraud issues asseciated with
| 5046 S Greenwood Ave.
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Dr. Orly Taitz, Attorney-at-Law
(California SBN 223433)

Orly Taitz Law Offices

26302 La Paz, Suite 211
Mission Viejo, California 92691
Telephone: (949) 683-5411
E-Mail: dr_taitz@yahoo.com

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

SANTA ANA (SOUTHERN) DIVISION
Civil n®
Barack Hussein Obama,

A&O9-00082—DOC (Anx)
Michelle L.R. Obama, ¢

Hillary Rodham Clinton, Secretary of State, %

Captain Pamela Barnett, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

V.

O LR LOR LON LOR LON LOn

Robert M. Gates, Secretary of Defense,
Joseph R. Biden, Vice-President and
President of the Senate,

Defendants.

/\/ §
2
A%\fcf Susan Daniels

1. My name is Susan Elizageth Daniels. I am over 18 years old, am of sound
mind and free of any disease or psychological impairment of any kind or

condition. K
2. lama CitLQf the United States of America, I am 68 years old and I was
born and raised in the State of Ohio.

i I am licensed by the State of Ohio as a private investigator; I am president of

Daniels and Associates Investigations, Inc., incorporated in March 1995, license
number 65199565509.

4. I have personal knowledge of all the facts and circumstances described herein
below and will testify in open court to all of the same.

A. I located a social security number for Barack Hussein Obama and found that it
was issued between 1977-1979 in the State of Connecticut but as I investigated



further, I found an additional eight social security numbers. One of the numbers had
(Deceased) behind it. I was able to find the name of the person the SSN actually
belonged to and printed it from the Social Security Administration death index.

6. I researched social security numbers for Michelle Obama. When I ran her
name, two different social security numbers appeared for her, includimg one that
does not belong to her but is listed for her at 1600 Pennsylvania Ave., Washington,
DLC.

7. The true and correct copies I personally obtained are attached.

8. I solemnly swear under penalty of perjury that all the factgStated and
circumstances described above are true and correct statement

9. I have not received any compensation for making@qmavit.

Further, Affiant saith nayghy. , /
Signed and executed in // L At

‘ ,h : {f
. ) 5’ [ on this ﬁ;{ of
October, 2009, P

_ .. 7 p¥
By, ,//f /4 L‘_,IM«LJ ' W
& ) susan Elizabeth Danig



NOTARY’S JURAT

Susan Elizabeth Daniels appeared before me in person on
October, 2009, in M (city), &

(state), O - € . A (country) and having presented to m
having been sworn by me duly under oath and having b

so under penalty of perjury, she did then and there depom

onished that she did
rself and give the above-

listed statements in my presence in the form of hij eh affidavit.

Specifically but without limitation, izabeth Daniels did in my presence
authenticate the documents attached he e and correct copy of the documents
she obtained and described in her affi

Notary Pbtic in the State

Business Address of & 6”35_/5/164!311403.8/ /1/;:)'7‘4),;1/ DA LK€ O

x-‘.‘ " ,' o Y e LR

) " s
_ OND,

== =’ ., Notary Public, 2 Y1 S

X% My Commission Has No E
: Section 147.03'0/R%.
&

My Seal Appears Above this line.

My Printed Name is:_~J#4m ES [ Lorpcovo ; my notarial commission or
license expires on: LIEETIME v SrdTELI DL




Person Search

20f3

< All Full Name
% g %@ "MICHELLE OBAMA
SORY Gender: Female
350-60-x00¢x
MICHELLE OBAMA

% g %% Gender: Female

" MICHELLE OBAMA
g g %@ Gender: Female
282-88-x0xx
MICHELLE OBAMA
g g EE Gender: Female
522-67-X00(x

MICHELLE OBAMA

BEGE

Gender: Female

MICHELLE OBAMA
BxXeE
EUEY: Gender: Female
324-56-x00(x
MICHELLE OBAMA

% g %@ Gender: Female

PR R

MICHELLE OBAMA

BxXeE

Gender: Female

MICHELLE OBAMA

% g %“@" Gender: Female

&f CHICAGO IL 60615-2806

'Newspaper facility.

Age/DOB  Address Dates

5046 S GREENWOOD AVE

1 OLD STATE CAPITOL PLZ APT
SPRINGFIELD IL 62701-1512

1600 PENNSYLVANIA AVE NW
WASHINGTON DC 20500-0003

5030 QUENTIN ST
DENVER CO 80239-4312 Jul

O

123 W NORTH AVE ()
CAROL STREAM IL 2001 Mar 09 - Aug 09
L 2

936 4 WAPT
Gl |

ATHARINE ST

) 4
%\HLADELPH 1A PA 19147-3009 Apr 07

3550 S RHODES AVE APT 1802
CHICAGO IL 60653-1273

1901 COLLEGE AVE
FREDERICK MD 21701

1 PENNSYLVANNIA
BEVERLY HILLS CA 90210

Aug 05 - Aug 07

May 09 - Sep 09

Jun 08 - Sep 09

49544-1503  Jan 09 - Jul 09

Jun 09 - Sep 09

Jan 09 - Sep 09

https://secure.accurint.com/app/bps/main

Phone Information

303-365-5697 - MDT

A 4
ah
)
ah
o
L)
o
)
(40
L
0
ah
ih
i

10/19/09 9:15 AM



SSN Verifier Plus

SSN NEE-4425

Year{s) and Stale lssued

Year(s) Issued: [1977-1979

State Issued: |Connecticut

Social Security Death Index

SSN not found in Social Security Death Index

Mames Associated With SSN

OBAMA, BARACK

OBAMA, BARACK HUSSEIN
Dates of Birth Associated With 33N

1890

08/04/1961

04/08/1961 G’



Tracers Information Specialists, Inc. - Standard People Search

1of8

hitps://www.tracersinfo.com/SearchCentral/viewreturn.php37pargs=..

Standard People Search

105 Records

Search Criteria
Name: OBAMA, BARACK

Flags: Arrests, Bankrupicies, Criminal Records, Evictions, Professional Licenses, Warrants

Reports Name Address Maps SSN/DOB Phone .
205 HARVARD ST 1505 2x
gfgr& CAMBRIDGE MA 02130-2382 Map "
= e Reported: 01/2009 - 01/01/2009 It
County: Middlesex
1600 PENN AVE 1x
=5  OBAMA  WASHINGTON DC 20007 Map "
22 BARACK  Reported: 12/2008 - 12/2008 It
County: District of Columbia
559 W GOLF RD 1x
OBAMA  ARLINGTON HTS IL 60005-3904 Map i
BARACK Reported: 11/2008 - 11/2008 It
County: Cook N
56 THORNTON RD 1x )
==  OBAMA  NEEDHAM MA 02492-4330 N
Z]  BARACK  Reported: 09/2008 - 11/2008 |
County: NORFOLK
713 HART SENATE
OBAMA  WASHINGTON DC 20510-0001 p N
BARACK  Reported: 11/2008 - 11/2008 It
County: District of Columl
3535 OLIVE ST \
=  OBAMA  DENVER CO 80207- 1 Map
B2 BARACK  Reported: 09/2 It (720)336-7722 N
County: Denv
810 E 13TH A 1x
oBAMA  EUGENEORO 0;]357;32 Map .
BARACK v it
AS AVE ix
B OBAMA ER TX 75146 Map N
53] BARACK  Reported: 09/2008 - 11/2008 It
County: Dallas
OBAMA 1930 WALLACE ST 2x
BARAGK ~ PHILADELPHIA PA 19130-3220 Map Landiine: N
= B Reported: 09/17/2008 - 10/03/2008 It (215)235-3040
County: Philadelphia
1000 NW 33 AVE 2x
B9  OBAMA  FORT WORTH TX 76180 Map
52 BARACK  Reported: 04/2008 - 09/2008 it | Sro-edba0d N
County: Tarrant
Reports Name Address Maps SSN/DOB Phone AR
123 MAIN ST 1x
=3  OBAMA  CHARLESTON SC 29464 Map N
22 BARACK  Reported: 08/2008 - 09/2008 It

County: Charleston

10/2/09 9:14 AM



Tracers Information Specialists, Inc. - Standard People Search

2of 8

5450 S EAST VIEW PARK PK  1x

hitps://www_tracersinfo.com/SearchCentral/viewreturn.php3?pargs=..

=  OBAMA  (1icAGO IL 60615 Ma 4425 Landline:
p z ndline:
BARACK ' Reported: 08/20/2008 - 08/20/2008 1t | Issued: 1977-1970in CT  77ai5ay 1000 N
HUSSEIN  Gounty: Gook DOB: 08/04/1961 Age: 48
14 WERIE ST x
OBAMA  CHICAGO IL 60654 i Cait
BARACK  (POSSIBLE HIGH RISK) i (312)310.0060 N
LWYR Reported: 08/20/2008 - 08/20/2008
County: Cook
E-mail: bobama@lawmbg.com (No IP Address Reported) Phone: (312)751-1170
NO ADDRESS REPORTED
OBAMA  CHICAGO IL 60615 "
B2  BARACK  Reported: 08/18/2008 - 08/18/2008
County: Cook
180 N LASALLE 1x
. CHICAGO IL 60601
OBAM\ (POSSIBLE HIGH RISK) Wep N
Reported: 08/18/2008 - 08/18/2008
County: Cook
83775 BATES RD 2% .
OBAMA  JACKSON NJ 08527 Map | 485-40-515 RED) See N
BARACK  Reported: 02/2008 - 08/2008 It | Issued: 1 in IA Zin;
County: Ocean ched B
1000 33RD AVE x 6 '
==  OBAMA  FORT WORTH TX 76180 Map i
55  BARACK  Reported: 08/2008 - 08/2008 it .
County: Tarrant
505 FARR C 3x
OBAMA  COLUMBUS GA 31907-6275
BARACK  Reported: 01/2008 - 08/2008 R RF-28a N
County: Muscogee
1603 RUCKER RD
OBAMA  ALPHARETTA GA 30004- "
52| BARACK  Reported: 08/2008 - 08 It
County: FULTON
180 N LA SALL ax
OBAMA  CHICAGO IL 26 425 -
BARACK  (POSSIBLE HIGH RiSK) MR ﬁm??-wm inCT :—7“‘7"?:"6'%% gog N
HUSSEIN ~ - 06/01/2008 DOB: 08/04/1961 Age: 48 JREa:
Reports Name Maps SSN/DOB Phone AR
ix
OBAMA Map N
El  Barack 05/2008 - 06/2008 It
County: Milwaukee
123 WHITE HOUSE x
OBAMA  IRVINE CA 92618 Map ’
B2 BARACK  Reported: 06/2008 - 06/2008 It
County: ORANGE
5 A 1A x
==  OBAMA  MANALAPAN FL 33462 Map N
52 BARACK  Reported: 05/2008 - 05/2008 It
County: Palm Beach
5046 S GREENWOOD AVE  5x
=  OBAMA  CHICAGO IL 60615-2806 M ”-4425 —
= BARACK  (POSSIBLE HIGH RISK) I?p ued: 1977-1979in CT ;‘7"3 ggi- saig N
HUSSEIN  Reported: 12/01/2007 - 04/01/2008 DOB: 08/04/1961 Age: 48 (7 3)684-

County: Cook

10/2/09 9:14 AM



Tracers Information Specialists, Inc. - Standard People Search

30f8

5450 S EAST VIEW PARK 1 1x

https://www.tracersinfo.com/SearchCentral/viewreturn.php3?pargs=..

OBAMA 425 .
CHICAGO IL 60615 Map ﬂ ) Landiine:
BARACK 5 . lssued: 1977-1979in CT 2 N
aack mm%ogzztzmooa 032502008 It | B oot A4 (773)684-4800
oo ORI ESSErORTE :
BARACK
Reported: 03/03/2008 - 03/03/2008
40 TRANSFER ST ix
OBAMA  DENVER CO 80207 Map Landline: "
BARACK Reported: 03/2008 - 03/2008 It (303)545-0199
County: Denver
111 PENNSYLVANIA AVE 3x
==  OBAMA  WASHINGTON UT 84780 Map
BARACK  Reported: 08/2007 - 02/2008 it | 798887020 N
County: Washington
505 FARR C x
OBAMA  COLUMBUS GA 31907 Map | 423-29-2961 7
B BARACK  Reported: 02/2008 - 02/2008 it | Issued: 1988-1989 in AL
County: Muscogee
14 W ERIE ST 7% e
= OBAMA  CHICAGO IL 60610 :
BARACK  (POSSIBLE HIGH RISK) Map (312)751-1170
LWYR Reported: 01/02/2008 - 01/02/2008 O =
County: Cook e (312)310-0069
E-mail: bobama@lawmbg.com (No IP Address Repo Phone: (312)751-1170
Reports Name Address Maps 8SN/DOB Phone AR
5450 S EAST VIEW PARK PK__ 8x
A CHICAGO IL 60615 et 1o G o Lo i
e Remn?%og?(mzmms - 01/02/2 DOB: 04/08/1061 Ages 48 (77316844809
PO BOX 1236
OBAMA  PROVO UT 84603-1236
52 BARACK  Reported: 01/2008 - 01 N
County: Utah ¢
15 A1A 1x
== OBAMA  MANALAPAN FL#34 Ma
BARACK  Reported: 01 -% it | 651-23-4987 N
County: Palm Bea
= OBAMA %425 .
=]  BARACK "7 |1ssued: 1977-1979incT  (Endine oy
HUSSEIN DOB: 04/08/1961 Age: 48
MR
-4425
iy MeP [Missued: 1977-1979in CT N
7 Reported: 07/2005 - 11/15/2007 DOB: 08/01/1961 Age: 48
County: Cook
365 BROADWAY 3x
=  OBAMA  SoMERVILLE MA 02145 Map -4425 . Landline:
5  BARACK  ponorted: 06/01/1986 - 10012007 I ded: 19774979InCT 773604 4509 N
HUSSEIN County: Middlesex DOB: 08/04/1961 Age: 48
365 BROADWAY B1 12x
=  OBAMA 194425 .
SOMERVILLE MA 02145 :
ﬁﬁ';gg:; Reported: 07/17/2001 - 10012007 1y Mot 19E7ACH in ???93%%3‘.4809 u
County: Middlesex DOB: 04/08/1961 Age. 48
918 BAINBRIDGE ST x
OBAMA  PHILADELPHIA PA 19147 Map
BARACK  Reported: 08/2007 - 08/2007 It N

County: Philadelphia

10/2/09 9:14 AM



Tracers Information Specialists, Inc. - Standard People Search

40of 8

hitps:/fwww.tracersinfo.com/SearchCentral/viewreturn.php3?pargs=..

123 MAIN ST 1x
OBAMA  LANSING Mi 48910 Map "
BARACK  Reported: 07/2007 - 07/2007 it
County: Ingham
180 N LA SALLE ST 2200N _ 2x
OBAMA  CHICAGO IL 60601-2501 Map -
BARACK  (POSSIBLE HIGH RISK) sy PO N
- Reported: 02/2007 - 08/2007 It | lssued: 1977-1979in CT
County: Cook
Reports Name Address Maps SSN/DOB Phone AR
1236 PO BOX 2x
==  OBAMA  PROVO UT 84603
B2 BARACK  Reported: 06/2007 - 06/2007 901-00-8765 N
County: Utah
610 E OLD WILLOW RD 1x
~
==  opama  PROSPECT HEIGHTS IL Map
52| paRack  80070-1913 s N
Reported: 04/2007 - 04/2007
County: Cook
505 CATHARINE ST 1x
OBAMA  PHILADELPHIA PA 19147-3009 Map N
BARACK  Reported: 04/2007 - 04/2007 It
County: Philadelphia
5450 S EAST VIEW PARK 1 3x
OBAMA .
= CHICAGO IL 60615-5916 Landline:
g2 BARACK i . :,1977-1979in CT N
l Fea mog?zoos 07/2006 104/1961 Age: 45 (773884-4809
607 E ADAMS ST 9x
OBAMA  SPRINGFIELD IL 62701-1634 o
BARACK  (POSSIBLE HIGH RISK) Ginasssose N
s Reported: 04/21/2006 - 05/07/2
County: Sangamon
300 MASSACHUSETTS A 1x
m& WASHINGTON DC 20008 Map E‘fzﬁ? 1979 o Landiine: N
B BARACK  Reported: 02/01/2006 - 1t | Souw ISTTAMSNCT . isar ana
County: District of Cojffii ¢ Age: 48
227 6TH ST 1x
= BARAGK o, Issued: 1977-1979in CT e 4509 N
HUSSEIN DOB: 08/04/1961 Age: 48
BARACK e lss-ued'41492757-1979 nGT o N
HUGSER: /2005 - 02/01/2006 't | DOB: 04/08/1961 Age: 45 (735844800
V 3x
OBAMA ﬁ 9425
B R e e M T encr e
H e v DOB: 08/04/1961 Age: 48
County: District of Columbia : ge:
227 6TH ST 8x
= OBAMA  WASHINGTON DC 20002 vap |Gae2 oromcy  Landine: N
HUSSEIN Reported: 02/01/2006 - 02012006 1t | jssued: e (773)684-4809
County: District of Columbia : 04/08/ Age: 43
Reports Name Address Maps SSN/DOB Phone AR
OBAMA
DARRCK oy emiigy 2x o
. WASH}NG-TON DC 20002-6067 Map [ Csued: 1977-1579 in CT N
“’OB‘A'AM Reported: 06/01/1986 - 02/01/2006 1t | SSUek iFioarein CF 634-4809
BARACK  County: District of Columbia R ge:
AKA:

10/2/09 9:14 AM
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https://www tracersinfo.com/SearchCentral/viewreturn.php3?pargs=..

OBAMA
BARBACK
14 W ERIE ST P
- CHICAGO IL 60610-5397 :
OBAMA Map Landiine:
BARACK  (POSSIBLE HIGH RISK) It 312)751-1170 N

Reported: 12/21/2004 - 01/2006
County: Cook

E-mail: bobama@lawmbg.com

(No IP Address Reported)

Phone: (312)751-1170

5046 S GREENWOOD AVE 2x
— CHICAGO IL 60615-2806 .
OBAMA (POSSIBLE HIGH RISK) Map .4425 . Landline: N
BARACK Reported: 07/2005 - 1172005 It | lssued: 1977-1979in CT  (773)684-4809
County: Cook
54501 E VIEW PARK 6x
OBAMA 4425 )
o CHICAGO IL 60615 Map q " Landline:
BARACK g Issued: 1977-1979in CT N
HUSSEIN g:up:tym?%.ogﬁ/ou1997 - 05/26/2005 It | DoB: 08/04/1961 Age: 43  (773)684-4809
7436 S EUCLID AVE 2 1x
gEQA'f‘é‘K CHICAGO IL 60649 Landiine: N
B2  BARACK  Reported: 05/26/2005 - 05126/2005 (773)684-4809
County: Cook
54501 SE VW 1x
gfgg‘& CHICAGO IL 60615 Landline: N
HUSSEIN Reported: 05/26/2005 - 05/26/2005 (773)684-4809
County: Cook
5450 E VIEW PARK 1 1x
OBAMA . .
CHICAGO IL 60615 . Landline:
BARACK i s 1977-1979in CT N
HUSSEIN goumnty: C.Otc:ojﬁrzamos - 05/26/2005 DOB: 08/04/1961 Age: 48  (773)684-4809
5450 S EAST VIEW PARK 1 X
OBAMA CHICAGO IL 60615-5916 p N
B2 BARACK  Reported: 05/2005 - 05/2005 it
County: Cook ®
1012 E 53RD ST i
OBAMA CHICAGO IL 60615-4 \rz Map Landline: N
= BARACK  Reported: 12/2 005 It (773)363-1996
County: Cook
14 W ERIE ST, 1x
= osawa 8 5‘;%”%7 Map Landline: .
BARACK 12004 - 01/06/2005 It (312)751-1170
E-mail: bobama@lawmbg (No IP Address Reported) Phone: (312)751-1170
Reports Name Address Maps SSN/DOB Phone AR
10131/ 53RD ST 1x
OBAMA CHICAGO IL 60615 Map Landline: N
BARACK  Reported: 07/2003 - 07/2003 It (773)363-1996
County: Cook
10131 53RD ST 1x
OBAMA CHICAGO IL 60615 Map Landiine: N
BARACK  Reported: 07/2003 - 07/2003 It (773)363-1996
County: Cook
1741 E 71ST ST 7x
OBAMA  CHICAGO IL 60649 Map Landiine: R
SEN Reported: 02/01/2003 - 02/01/2003 It (773)363-1996

County: Cook

E-mail: jenmasondist13@prodigy.net

IP address: 192.100.76.133

Reported: 10/C

50f 8

10/2/09 9:14 AM
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https://www.tracersinfo.com/SearchCentral/viewreturn.php3?pargs=..

OBAMA 5450 SEASTVIEWPARK1  dx -
B BARACK e 00z M2P | Issued: 1977-1979in CT N
H county: Cook DOB: 08/04/1961 Age: 48
5450 S EAST VIEW PARK 1 1x
gw& CHICAGO IL 60615 Map %4425 i
B ] Reported: 07/2002 - 07/2002 It - 1977-19791in CT
County: Cook
5450 S EAST VIEW PARK 1 1x
&?%K CHICAGO IL 60615 Map | 350-60-2302 i
8 Reported: 07/2002 - 07/2002 it | issued: 1975-1976 in IL
County: Cook
365 BROADWAY 7
— OBAMA : -.4425
BARACK.  Por ottt Oat s, onaad V2P |'issued: 1977-1979inCT 6844809 N
v Reported: 06/01/1986 - 07/17/2001 It | |SSue :
County: Middlesex B: 08/04/1961 Age: 48
7436 S EUCLID AVE 2 x
BARACK Reportud: 114573000 1000 1 197719700 CT Lane{,j)lei;%e: o9 N
epo z - t i o (77 4-4809
HUSSEIN gt ™ C ook DOB: 04/08/196 48
7436 S EUCLID AV 8x
—  OBAMA
= CHICAGO IL 60649-3626 Map
= BARACK  Reported: 06/01/1986 - 11/13/2000 It 684-4800 N
County: Cook
5450 VIEW PA 8x
=  OBAMA 4425 ;
CHICAGO IL 60615 5 . Landline:
PUSeCk,  Reported: 10/01/1999 - 10/01/1999 -19771979InCT  773684.4809 N
County: Cook ; : 48
Reports Name Address Phone AR
54501 SE VIEW PK
=  OBAMA (1 cAGO IL 60615 :
B BARACK : } Issued: 1977-1979in CT  684-4809 N
H Reported: 06/01/1986 - 10/01/ It
c°unty: Cook DOB: 08/1961 Age: 48
54501 SE VIEW PK X
=  OBAMA 4425 :
CHICAGO IL 60615 Map 4 - Landline:
= EARAGK neee 1y | IssUSH:1977-1970inCT  ooapey 00 N
USSEIN  County DOB: 08/04/1961 Age: 48
H it " | DOB: 08/04/1961 Age: 48 (7735844809
§ ix
=  OBAMA 4425 .
Map H . Landline:
BARACK @ . : 1977-1979in CT N
sported: 10/01/1999 - : ]
HUssE  Repor Coogim 900 - 10001/1999 1t | Ssued: 1977197 Age 43 (773)684-4809
49798 PO BOX 1x
=  OBAMA : | 4425 :
CHICAGO IL 60649 : Landline:
B2  BARACK g - 09/01/1999 - Issued: 1977-1979 in CT ' N
el eporh?c(l:.ookfﬂ 1999 - 09/01/1999 DOB: 08104/ 1961 Agec 4 (773)584-4809
B49798 PO x
SEQR‘(?K CHICAGO IL 60649 Map -4mm- Hzs ooy Landine: .
HUSsEin  Reported: 09/01/1999 - 09/01/1999 It L TAIIINCT  (r78)884.4809
cou“ty: Cook DOB: 08/04/1961 Age: 48
B49798 PO 2x
SR CHICAGO IL 60649 Map 25
2 Reported: 09/1999 - 09/1999 it | lssued: 1977-1979in CT N

County: Cook

10/2/09 9:14 AM



Tracers Information Specialists, Inc. - Standard People Search

7of 8

https://www.tracersinfo.com/SearchCentral/viewreturn.php3?pargs=..

PO BOX 49798 2x
= OBAMA 1~/ GO IL 60649 P“‘% Landtine:
BARACK 4 ) ued: 1977-1979in CT g N
HUSSEIN gopori Oo/1999 - 09/1999 DOB: 08/04/1961 Age: 48 (/' 2)084-4809
2152 E 71ST ST =
OBAMA  CHICAGO IL 60649 Map Landline: "
E3 géﬁACK Reported: 05/01/1999 - 05/01/1999 It (773)363-1996
County: Cook
1440 E 52ND ST 8x
= OBAMA  ~160AGO IL 60615 Map E““% Landline:
BARACK : ) ued: 1977-1979in CT g N
= BARACK mog;mnm OUDINED It | e 00! Ao 4g  (773)684-4808
Reports Name Address Maps SSN/DOB Phone AR
1440 E 52ND ST x
=  OBAMA ., ~/GOIL 60615 Map 4425 Landline:
BARACK . i Issued: 1977-1979in CT . N
ket caunepomr;?%oglmnsgg 001999 it | [Sued: 19T7AG: Ages 45 (773/684-4800
365 BROADWAY B1 1=
OBAMA  SOMERVILLE MA 02143 Map 4425 N
EZ  BARACK  penorted: 1112/1997 - 111211997 1t | Issued: 1677-1
HUSSEIN  county: Middlesex
54501 E VIEW PARK ax
OBAMA  LicAGO IL 60615 Map i
25| BARACK  Reported: 06/1997 - 06/1997 it | issuedt 1977-1979in CT
H County: Cook
54501 VIEW PA 16x ¢
S AMA  CHICAGO IL 60615 o 1g79imcy  Landine: -
il ggﬂomr;?%.olgfmngm - 10/01/1994 B: 04106/1061 Age. 4 (773/684-4809
54501 SE VIEW PA
== OBAMA  (,10/GO IL 60615-5942 4425 )
= BARACK  Renorted: 06/01/1986 - 10/01/ Issued: 1977-1979in CT  684-4809 N
H Cotuty: Conk DOB: 08/04/1961 Age: 48
5450 S EAST VIEW PK¥
= OBAMA  (cAGO IL 60615 Map 4425 )
H c°unty: Cook DOB: 08/1961 Age: 48
54501 SE VI 2x
== OBAMA 1 cAGOIL 68 Map 4425 ) Landiine:
EH  BARACK 10041994 - 10/01/1904 It i 19771979 T (773)684-4800 N
HUSSEIN DOB: 08/04/1961 Age: 48
4%
OBAMA Map Landline:
BARACK L Onirigne. oamaes. (617)623-1266 N
County: Suffolk
365 BROADWAY ST %
o OBAMA  BOSTON MA 02111 - Ezmzs Landiine:
BARACK  (POSSIBLE HIGH RISK) e ued: 1977-1979 in CT 773)68?4' 4309 N
HUSSEIN  Reported: 08/01/1994 - 08/01/1994 DOB: 08/04/1961 Age: 48
County: Suffolk
5324 S KIMBARK AVE 8x
m=m  OBAMA o/ 50 1L 60615 Map | SEER4425 . Landline:
B  BARACK  goncrted: 12001/1993- 12011003  1i | Issued: 1977-1979in CT (773)684-4809 N
HUSSEIN  cotle e o DOB: 04/08/1961 Age: 48
Reports _ Name Address Maps SSN/DOB Phone AR
= _ OBAMA 5324 S KIMBARK AVE x 4425 e
BARACK  CHICAGO IL 60615 'V{?p Issued: 1977-1979 in CT :-7“7";'6';;: —
HUSSEIN  Reported: 12/01/1993 - 12/01/1993 DOB: 08/04/1961 Age: 48 5
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County: Cook
5450 EASTVIEW PK 1 1x
OBAMA CHICAGO IL 60615 Map | 425 N
E  BaracK Reported: 08/01/1993 - 09/01/1993 1t | Issued: 1977-1979in CT
County: Cook
7436 S EUCLID AVE 2x
OBAMA  CHICAGO IL 60649-3626 Map 425 o
5 Barack Reported: 08/1993 - 08/1993 It | lssued: 1977-1979in CT
County: Cook
365 W BROADWAY 1x
==  OBAMA  BOSTON MA 02127 e 25 T
BARACK  (POSSIBLE HIGH RISK) 127 | Issued: 1977-1979in CT (7738844800 N
HUSSEIN  Reported: 07/01/1991 - 07/01/1991 DOB: 08/04/1961 Age: 48
County: Suffolk
. OBAMA 5324 S KIMBARK AVE 3x ——
CHICAGO IL 60615-5287 Map r )
55 BARACK ¢ eported: 06/01/1986 - 12/1990 it | Issued: 1977-1979in CT N
H County: Cook DOB: 08/04/1961 Age: 48
365 BROADWAY B1 1x
A\ SOMERVILLE MA 02145 Map ﬁfgf_’_ Landline: N
HUSSEIy  Reported: 08/01/1988 - 09/01/1988 It g (617)623-1266
County: Middlesex
TN N 1x
= e\ CHICAGO IL 60615 Landiine: N
HUSSElN  Reported: 01/01/1988 - 01/01/1988 (773)684-4809
County: Cook
NN 2x
=  OBAMA
B BARACK O orees - 01/1088 ued: 1977-1979 in CT N
H County: Cook DOB: 08/04/1961 Age: 48
5429 S HARPER AVE 1N
=  OBAMA 425 :
CHICAGO IL 60615 : Landline:
BARACK Issued: 1977-1979in CT N
Reported: 10/01/1986 - 10/0 It ; - (773)684-4809
HUSSEIN  or e ook R DOB: 08/04/1961 Age: 48
= 0BAMA o O L 60N e 4425
BARACK  Ronorted 586 o7 | lssued: 1977-1979in CT N
H DOB: 08/04/1961 Age: 48
Reporis Name Maps SSN/DOB Phone AR
1x
3232.”& 0695-4131 Map N
H - 04/1986 It | DOB: 08/1961 Age: 48
==  OBAMA STVIEW PARK 1 x ' 4425
B3 BARACK AGO IL 60615 " ued: 1977-1979in CT N
H County: Cook DOB: 08/1961 Age: 48
=  OBAMA 365 BROADWAY B1 2 25
ZE  BARACK  SOMERVILLE MA 02145-2440 g : 1977-1979 in CT N
HUSSEIN  County: Middlesex DOB: 1890
=  OBAMA 5450 E VIEW PARK 1 2x
BARACK  CHICAGO IL 60615 Map m;‘g% S——— N
H County: Cook - -
=  OBAMA 54501 SE VW x|, ?4425
BARACK  CHICAGO IL 60615 12 [lssued: 1977-1979inCT 6844802 N
H County: Cook DOB: 08/04/1961 Age: 48
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Dr. Orly Taitz, Esq

29839 Santa Margarita Parkway, STE 100
Rancho Santa Margarita CA 92688

Tel: (949) 683-5411; Fax (949) 766-7603
E-Mail: dr_taitz@yahoo.com

UNITED STTES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Dr. Orly Taitz, Esquire, Pro Se, )
Plaintiff )
)
) Civil Action:
v. )
)
Barrack Hussein Obama, )
Defendant )
Affidavit of John N. Safiipson
L My name is John N. Sampson. I am over 18fears ofdge, am of sound mind and free of

any mental disease or psychological impairmentsef #fly kind or condition.

2. I 'am a citizen of the United States of Ameriea, I am 58 years old, and was born in
Jackson Heights, Queens, New York anduaised im the State of New York,

3, I'am the Chief Executive Oftj€th, Owner, and Operator, of CSI Consulting and
Investigations LLC, a consulting and grivate investigative firm registered with the Secretary of
State of Colorado as a Limited Liability Company pursuant to the laws of the State of Colorado.
The company was formed in,the State of Colorado on January 2, 2009 and is in good standing
with the Secretary of State of Colorado. Colorado does not have any licensing requirements or
provisions for privajesmyestigators.

4 I have personaldnowledge of all of the facts and circumstances described herein below
and will testify in open court to all of the same.

5. On, or about, November 16, 2009, Orly Taitz, the attorney who is prosecuting the above
captioned matter, requested that T access LocatePlus, a commercial database that I subscribe to,




which is located in the State of Massachusetts, and with whom I have a user agreement, and
requested that I obtain any and all legally available information relating to U.S. Social Security
number 042-68-4425.

6. On, or about, November 16, 2009, pursuant to the aforementioned request by Orly Taitz,
I requested from LocatePlus, any and all legally obtainable information relating to SSN 042-68-
4425,

7 As a result of this inquiry, I came to learn that Plaintiff Barrack Hussein Obama, has used
this Social Security number since at least from June 1, 1986 to present. A detailed report was
generated showing family relationships, past residence history, real property owned by Mr.
Obama, and other detailed information to include, but not limited to, driver's license information,
telephone numbers associated with Mr. Obama, and people possibly related to Mr. Obama.

8. This information was obtained pursuant to a legitimate and permissible search under the
user agreement I have with LocatePlus. This request was made in connection with a pending
civil action, which is one of the expressed permissible purposes to conduct such an mnquiry
through LocatePlus, as well as a possible criminal violation of Urtited States law, and possible
fraud.

9. As a result of this search and the results that were obtained, on or about November 17,
2009, I accessed a public access database named "SSN Validator" at
http://www.ssnvalidator.com/. The information this site provided me was that SSN 042-68-4425
was issued by the Social Security Administration based upon an application filed for a Social
Security Number in the State of Connecticut between the years 1976 and 1977.

10. Based upon information and belief, Plaintiff Barraék Hussein Obama has never had a
direct connection with the State of Connecticut and has ngver glaimed residency in the State of
Connecticut.

11 Tam arecently retired Senior Deportatién QFficer of the United States Department of
Homeland Security, Inmigration and CustomsiEhfor€ement (DHS ICE) having retired on
August 30, 2008.

12. Asaresult of my formal trainiff®)as‘an immi gration officer, conducted at the Federal Law
Enforcement Training Center (E EETC), located in Brunswick, Georgia, and advanced training
received at FLETC in Artesia, NewdMexico and elsewhere during my 27 year career, as well as

- my professional experience spanning 27 years of federal law enforcement, it is my knowledge
and belief that Social Security Numbers can only be applied for in the State in which the
applicant habitually resides\and hds their official residence.

13, During the périedbetween January 1, 1976 and December 31, 1977 inclusive, it is my
knowledge and belief that Barrack Hussein Obama habitually resided solely within the State of
Hawaii and was between the ages of 14 and 16 during the time period stated above. During that
period of time, based upon information and belief, Mr. Obama resided with his maternal
grandparents, Madelyn and Stanley Dunham in the State of Hawaii.




14 On or about February 2, 2010, I received an email from a person identifying himself as
"Jim Russo", Operations Manager for LocatePlus, 100 Cummings Center, Suite 235M, Beverly,
MA, 01915, requesting that T contact him regarding my account.

15. On or about February 3, 2010, I telephoned Mr. Russo at 978-921-2727, extension 319
and inquired as to why he wished to discuss my account. At that time, Mr. Russo stated that
LocatePlus had noticed I had conducted what he called a "celebrity political figure" inquiry and
wanted to know why I had done so and which permissible reason pursuant to the user agreement
I'was under with LocatePlus pertained to my making my inquiry.

16. Ttold Mr. Russo that [ was a private investigator in the State of Colorado, that T had been
tasked by Dr. Orly Taitz, an attorney in California who was prosecuting a civil suit involving Mr.
Obama and that I had emails and other documentation that I could send him verifying that fact.
Mr. Russo stated that he would appreciate it if I would send that information to him which I did
on or about February 3, 2010. He assured me at that time that if I were to provide this
information to him it would resolve any "issues" LocatePlus may have regarding my inquiry into
a "political celebrity". -

1T, In the email I sent to Mr. Russo, I offered to have Dr. Taitz send him an email as well
confirming the fact that I had been tasked by her to conduct this inquiry pursuant to a pending
civil suit in the United States District Court for the Central District of Califorhia. He stated that
he would like to receive such an email.

18. On or about February 4, 2010, Dr. Orly Taitz, at my requests Sent Mr. Russo an email
indicating that she had requested me, in connection with the pending eivil suit in California
against Mr. Obama, to conduct research through the comuficroial databases I habitually use as a
private investigator, related to SSN 042-68-4425.

19 Numerous emails have been exchanged between me and Mr. Russo due to the fact that as
of February 2, 2010, my account with LocatePlus Jéis been frozen and I can no longer access this
database despite the fact that I responded to theirmgfiries and have provided evidence to them
indicating that I had followed the user agreementmwe have entered into. I have repeatedly asked
that my account be unlocked, unfrozen, and‘made available to me.

20. Despite all of this, as of March §,2010, my account remains frozen and T am unable to
conduct legitimate, legal database searches in connection with my business. As a result, [ am
being financially harmed, ynabl&to conduct legal, lawful, legitimate investi gations pursuant to
law, and unable to providestoyny ¢lients, the services they have contracted with me to provide,
thereby subjecting me*to\pogsible civil litigation for failing to provide contracted services.

21. Based upon inferfation and belicf, misuse of a Social Security number is a direct
violation of Title 42 United States Code, Section 408(a)(7)(B), which is a federal felony
punishable under Title 18 United States Code by fine or imprisonment of up to five years, or
both.




o I swear under the penalties of perjury that all the facts stated and circumstances described
above are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

23 I have not been compensated for making this affidavit.
Further, Affiant sayeth not.
Signed and executed in Aurora, Colorado on this 8 day of March, 2010.

John N. Sampson
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State of Texas )

) ss.

County of Montgomery )

AFFIDAVIT

Jeffery Stephen Coffman, being duly sworn, on oath deposes and says:

1.

10.

11.

12.

I am a resident of Texas. The information contained in this affidavit is based on
my personal knowledge.

I am a licensed Private Investigator (licensed A620963) in the State of Texas.

I am a retired Resident Agent in Charge/Special Agent from the Department of
Homeland Security having retired after 20 years during June 2007.

I am a retired Chief Investigator with the United States Coast Guard Investigative
Service (Reserve) having retired after 22 years during March 2010.

I was formerly an Investigator with the Office of the Attomey ‘General with the
State of Texas serving from August 2008 until I quit during September 2009.

On my own and not as an Investigator or Special Agent with any state or federal
agency I looked into circumstances surrounding-then US. Senator Barack
Obama’s Selective Service registration.

I have utilized the Selective Service’s “Check ‘A Registration” online function
(www.sss.gov) numerous times to verifyswhether a required registration was
properly completed.

On or about February 13, 2008, I sent an.email to information@sss.gov asking
why Senator Obama’s registration didn’t show up when queried on the Selective
Service website (Www.sss. SoV):

On the same day (February=13,2008) I received an email from
information@sss. goy/stating Sir: There may be an error in his file or many other
reasons why his registration cannot be confirmed on-line. However, I did confirm
with our Data Management Center that he 1s, indeed, registered with the Selective
Service Systemjin eompliance with Federal law. Sincerely, Janice L.
Hughes/SSS™

On September 7; 2008 1 viewed a televised interview in which then Senator
Obama stated that he registered for the Selective Service when he graduated from
high school. I recalled that Senator Obama graduated from high school in 1979
and the Selective Service registration requirements were not reinstituted until
1980.

I submitted a Freedom Of Information Act (FOIA) to the Selective Service
System for Senator Obama’s Selective Service registration. I received a copy of
a Selective Service registration in the name of Barack Hussein Obama and a copy
of a computer screen print out with a date of 09/09/08.

Reviewing these copies I noted several areas of concern. For example, I noted
that on the registration copy the signature of the registrant was dated July 30,
1980, but the United States Postal cancellation stamp indicating date received was
dated the previous day of July 29, 80. I also noted that the “No ID” block was
checked indicating that the registrant did not present an ID when the registration




13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

was said to have been presented to the postal clerk. The most outstanding aspect
of the registration card was that the aforementioned U.S. Postal Cancellation
Stamp had only a two digit year instead of the usual four digit year.

During my active military service with the US Army from 1973 to 1977, I served
as a collateral duty as one of my unit’s mail clerk. During that service I was
familiar with US Postal regulations and procedures. It was my understanding that
the US Postal Cancellation stamp was a four digit year and not a two digit year. 1
also knew that the day, month, and year of that model postal cancellation stamp
are removable inserts that the postal clerk changes as appropriate. 1have never
seen a two digit insert for that model postal cancellation stamp.

Over several weeks, I researched the issue on the internet attempting to find any
other incident where that model cancellation stamp had a two digit year instead of
the usual four digit year. I was unable to find any other instance where that model
postal cancellation stamp had a two digit year instead of the usuahfour digit year.
Using my training and experiences, I analyzed the image of the postal
cancellation stamp on the copy of the registration. It is my-eonclusion that a four
digit year insert ending in “08” was modified by cutting off the first two digits
and reinserting the “08” upside down into the postal cancellation stamp to indicate
a year of “80”. The only four digit year endingsin,“08” Tfelt that would be
reasonably available would be a “2008” year insert.

On the copy of the computer screen printott reéeeived under the FOIA I noticed
that there was a line marked DLN and themstumber of “8089 708 0632”. I also
noted that on the copy of the Selective Service registration card there was a
similar number in the upper right hand cofner. This number was “0897080632”.
The number on the registration eard appeared to be a “Bates” type print that
automatically changes with‘each impression.

The differences between the,DLN number on the computer screen printout and
the registration card printout appears to be the addition of the digit “8”. Tknow of
no reason for the additien of the “8” in the DLN.

Based on my observations, research, experience and training, it is my belief that
the Selective Seryvice registration card I received under the Freedom Of
Informatioen Act réquest under the name of Barack Obama has been altered.

7%’1’9 Stephen Coffman

Sworn to me and subscribed before me this

AR day of January 2013, Q\\;\‘\‘.g: 315'15;";@,,
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LAST NAME:

FIRST NAME:
CURRENT ADDRESS:
CITY/STATE/ZIP:

' PERMANENT ADDRESS:
CITY/STATE/ZIP:
DATE OF BIRTH:
S8AN:;

TELEPHONE :

DIN:

TRANSACTION DATE:

LAST ACTION DATE:
RELATED SSN:

PRESS: CLEAR ==> END

RIMS HISTORY INQUIRY BCREEN PAGE 001 OF ooz
DATE: 05/09/08
TRANS-CODE/TYDE: 110 /

BARACK HUSSEIN
1617 5 BERETANIA APT 1008

HONOLULU HI 96826
1617 S BERETANTA ADT 1008

HONOLULU 96826
08/04/61

808 000 0000

8089 708 0832 REASON:

08/04/80
ID INDICATOR: 2

08/04/80 :

00 0000000 o
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